
593898-2021 Page 1/6

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.6.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 593898-2021 - Konkursas
Jungtinė Karalystė, Didžioji Britanija-Newcastle upon tyne: Visi ar daliniai statybos ir civilinės 
inžinerijos darbai
OJ S 225/2021 19/11/2021
Skelbimas apie pirkimą. Komunalinės paslaugos
darbai

Teisinis pagrindas:
Direktyva 2014/25/ES

I dalis: Perkantysis subjektas

Pavadinimas ir adresai
Oficialus pavadinimas: Newcastle International airport
Adresas: Woolsington,
Miestas: Newcastle upon tyne
NUTS kodas: UKC2 Northumberland and Tyne and Wear
Pašto kodas: NE13 8BZ
Šalis: Jungtinė Karalystė
Asmuo ryšiams: Mr Neil McIntyre
El. paštas: nm@newcastleinternational.co.uk
Telefonas: +44 1912143106
Faksas: +44 1912143561

:Interneto adresas (-ai)
Pagrindinis adresas: https://www.newcastleairport.com
Pirkėjo profilio adresas: https://www.mytenders.co.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?
ID=AA2473

Komunikavimas
Prieiga prie pirkimo dokumentų yra ribojama. Daugiau informacijos galima rasti čia: 
https://www.newcastleairport.com/about-your-airport/environment/solar-farm
Daugiau informacijos galima gauti pirmiau nurodytu adresu
Pasiūlymai arba prašymai dalyvauti turi būti siunčiami pirmiau nurodytu adresu

Pagrindinė veikla
Oro uostų veikla

II dalis: Objektas

Pirkimo apimtis

Pavadinimas
Solar Farm Development2021, Newcastle International Airport

Pagrindinis BVPŽ kodas
45200000 Visi ar daliniai statybos ir civilinės inžinerijos darbai

Sutarties tipas
Darbai

Trumpas aprašymas
The design, installation and commissioning of a 3MW solar farm on a greenfield site.

https://ted.europa.eu/lt/notice/-/detail/593898-2021
mailto:nm@newcastleinternational.co.uk?subject=TED
https://www.newcastleairport.com
https://www.mytenders.co.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA2473
https://www.mytenders.co.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA2473
https://www.newcastleairport.com/about-your-airport/environment/solar-farm


593898-2021 Page 2/6

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.9.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5. Numatoma bendra vertė
Vertė be PVM: 2 000 000,00 GBP

Informacija apie pirkimo dalis
Ši sutartis suskaidyta į pirkimo dalis: ne

Aprašymas

Kitas (-i) šio pirkimo BVPŽ kodas (-ai)
09332000 Saulės energijos įranga, 09331200 Saulės fotovoltiniai moduliai

Įgyvendinimo vieta
NUTS kodas: UKC2 Northumberland and Tyne and Wear
Pagrindinė įgyvendinimo vieta: Newcastle International Airport, Woolsington, Newcastle upon 
Tyne Tyne & Wear NE13 8BZ

Pirkimo aprašymas
Newcastle International Airport are seeking expressions of interest to be chosen to participate 
in a competitive tendering procedure to design, procure, supply, install and commission all 
elements of a ground-mounted solar farm including the connection of the same to the airports 
HV network and the local area network provider. The proposed capacity of the solar farm is 
3MW and it is to be constructed on a greenfield site.

Sutarties skyrimo kriterijai
Kaina nėra vienintelis sutarties sudarymo kriterijus, visi kriterijai nurodyti tik pirkimo 
dokumentuose

Numatoma vertė
Vertė be PVM: 2 000 000,00 GBP

Sutarties, preliminariosios sutarties ar dinaminės pirkimo sistemos taikymo trukmė 
Pradžia: 23/05/2022 Pabaiga: 09/09/2022
Ši sutartis gali būti pratęsta: ne

Informacija apie kviečiamų kandidatų skaičiaus apribojimus
Numatomas kandidatų skaičius: 5

Informacija apie alternatyvius pasiūlymus
Leidžiama pateikti alternatyvius pasiūlymus: ne

Informacija apie pasirinkimo galimybes
Pasirinkimo galimybės: ne

Informacija apie Europos Sąjungos fondus
Pirkimas yra susijęs su projektu ir (arba) programa, finansuojama Europos Sąjungos lėšomis: 
taip
Projekto identifikacijos duomenys: Solar Farm Development 2021, Newcastle International 
Airport

Papildoma informacija

III dalis: Teisinė, ekonominė, finansinė ir techninė informacija

Dalyvavimo sąlygos



593898-2021 Page 3/6

III.1.2.

III.1.1. Tinkamumas vykdyti profesinę veiklą, įskaitant reikalavimus, susijusius su įtraukimu į 
profesinius ar prekybos registrus
Sąlygų sąrašas ir trumpas aprašymas: 
Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if the requirements are met:
Initial assessment will be on the statements of capability containing the information set out in 
this Section III. A hard copy of the statements must be received from all interested applicants 
by the contracting authority at the address given by 14th December 2021 (noon) for the 
applicant to be considered to be invited to tender.
The statement of capability must include the applicant's full name and address, contact name 
and status and contact telephone number as well as the information requested elsewhere in 
this notice. Such information should also include:
1. Certificate of incorporation or equivalent and/or professional/commercial registration (if 
applicable).
2. VAT registration number.
3. Details of parent company or other group companies (if applicable) together with their 
certificate of incorporation or equivalent. In the statement of capability the applicant must 
confirm that the matters listed in sub-paragraphs a) to h) below do not apply, nor have applied 
in the past, to it. If this cannot be confirmed an explanation should be provided.
a) being an individual who is bankrupt or has had a receiving order or administration order 
made against him or has made any composition or arrangement with or for the benefit of his 
creditors or appears unable to pay, or to have no reasonable prospect of being able to pay, a 
debt within the meaning of Section 268 of the Insolvency Act 1968, or Article 242 of the 
Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989, or in Scotland has granted a trust or deed for 
creditors or become otherwise apparently insolvent, or is the subject of a petition presented for 
sequestration of his estate, or is the subject of any similar procedure under the law of any 
other State;
b) being a partnership constituted under Scots law has granted a trust deed or become 
otherwise apparently insolvent, or is the subject of a petition presented for sequestration of its 
estate;
c) being a company which has passed a resolution or is the subject of an order by the court for 
the company's winding up otherwise than for the purpose of bona fide reconstruction or 
amalgamation or has had a receiver, manager or administrator on behalf of a creditor 
appointed in respect of the company's business or any part thereof or is the subject of 
proceedings for any of the above procedures or is the subject of similar procedures under the 
law of any other State;
d) has been convicted of a criminal offence relating to the conduct of his business or 
profession;
e) has committed an act of grave misconduct in the course of his business or profession;
f) has not fulfilled obligations relating to the payment of social security contributions under the 
law of any part of the United Kingdom or of the relevant State in which the applicant is 
established;
g) has not fulfilled obligations relating to the payment of taxes under the law of any part of the 
United Kingdom or of the relevant State in which the applicant is established;
h) is guilty of serious misrepresentation on providing any information to the contracting 
authority. Applicants should indicate if they are applying as a consortium or joint venture and if 
so , who are the parties. All of the information must be provided for each member of a 
consortium or joint venture, seeking to be invited to tender.

Ekonominė ir finansinė padėtis
Atrankos kriterijų sąrašas ir trumpas aprašymas: 



593898-2021 Page 4/6

III.2.3.

III.2.

III.1.7.

III.1.6.

III.1.4.

III.1.3.

Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if the requirements are met:
Company financial information relating to the past 3 years of trading including cashflow and 
balance sheets and any significant post balance sheet events for the last 3 years. The 
financial information should include: net worth, total capital assets employed, other capital 
employed, turnover, net profit, current assets, current liabilities, stock, trade, creditors/debtors, 
statement of contingent liability, material pending or threatened litigation or legal proceedings, 
existing or future financial commitments

Techniniai ir profesiniai pajėgumai
Atrankos kriterijų sąrašas ir trumpas aprašymas: 
Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if the requirements are met:
1.Provide details of the applicant's previous experience of carrying out similar works (design 
and build of solar farms above 1MW in size), specifying the forms of contract, contract values, 
contract periods, generating capacity, location of PV array (ground or roof), annual and 
cumulative performance ratios achieved and clients involved together with references.
2. Provide details of company size, structure and demographics including a statement of 
average annual manpower and the number of managerial staff over the last 3 years and a 
brief CV for the proposed project leader and each key member of the proposed team.
3. Provide details of any relevant professional or trade organisations by which your company is 
accredited.
4. Details of quality management procedures and accreditation.
5. Provide details of applicant's health and safety policy.
6. Provide a statement of the applicant's environmental policy.
7. Provide details of any prohibition notices or formal cautioning or prosecutions in relation to 
the applicant's business.

Objektyvios taisyklės ir dalyvavimo kriterijai
Taisyklių ir kriterijų sąrašas bei trumpas aprašymas: 
Following receipt of the requests to participate the contracting authority will review the 
submissions in respect of all the criteria requested in Section III. On completion of the review 
invitations to tender will be issued to the 5 applicants who the contracting authority consider 
have submitted the optimum submissions and demonstrated they are most capable of fulfilling 
the contract.

Reikalaujami užstatai ir garantijos
A performance bond or parent company guarantee may be required.

Pagrindinės finansavimo sąlygos ir atsiskaitymo tvarka bei (arba) nuorodos į 
atitinkamas jas reglamentuojančias nuostatas
Payments will be made in accordance with the FIDIC Conditions of Contract for Plant & 
Design Build subject to the following:
1. Advance payments will not be made under any circumstances.
2. Interim payments will be made at monthly intervals.
3. Payments will not be included for materials until they are delivered to site.
4. A retention percentage of 3% will be deducted from interim payments and subsequently 
released in accordance with the Contract

Su sutartimi susijusios sąlygos

Informacija apie už sutarties vykdymą atsakingus darbuotojus
Įpareigojimas nurodyti už sutarties vykdymą atsakingų darbuotojų vardus ir pavardes bei 
profesinę kvalifikaciją



593898-2021 Page 5/6

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

IV dalis: Procedūra

Aprašymas

Procedūros tipas
Ribotas konkursas

Informacija apie preliminariąją sutartį arba dinaminę pirkimo sistemą

Informacija apie Sutartį dėl viešųjų pirkimų (SVP)
Ar pirkimui taikoma Sutartis dėl viešųjų pirkimų?: taip

Administracinė informacija

Pasiūlymų ar prašymų dalyvauti priėmimo terminas
Data: 20/12/2021 12:00Vietos laikas: 

Kvietimų pateikti pasiūlymus ar dalyvauti pirkimo procedūroje išsiuntimo atrinktiems 
kandidatams numatyta data
Data: 12/01/2022

Kalbos, kuriomis gali būti teikiami pasiūlymai ar prašymai dalyvauti
Anglų kalba

Minimalus laikotarpis, per kurį dalyvis privalo užtikrinti pasiūlymo galiojimą
Trukmė mėnesiais: 3 (nuo nustatytos dienos, kurią priimami pasiūlymai)

VI dalis: Papildoma informacija

Informacija apie periodiškumą
Tai pasikartojantis pirkimas: ne

Informacija apie elektroninius darbo srautus
Bus priimamos elektroninės sąskaitos faktūros
Bus naudojami elektroniniai mokėjimai

Papildoma informacija
The contracting authority reserves the right to change this notice without notice, the award 
procedure, to reject all or any bids for the contract, determining discussions without any liability 
on its part. Tenders and all supporting documents must be priced in sterling. Any agreement 
entered into will be considered to be a contract made in England according to English law and 
will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English court. The contracting authority is not 
liable for any costs incurred by those expressing an interest in this contract opportunity.
(MT Ref:224422)

Peržiūros procedūros

Peržiūros institucija
Oficialus pavadinimas: Public Procurement Review Service
Adresas: Cabinet Office
Miestas: London
Šalis: Jungtinė Karalystė
El. paštas: publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
Telefonas: +44 3450103503

mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk?subject=TED


593898-2021 Page 6/6

VI.5.

Interneto adresas: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-
service-scope-and-remit

Šio skelbimo išsiuntimo data
15/11/2021

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit

